Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# CHINA INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS LIMITED 中國興業控股有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 132)

## PROPOSED CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

The Board proposes to change the name of the Company from "China Investments Holdings Limited" to "Hing Yip Holdings Limited" and to adopt "興業控股有限公司" as its secondary name in Chinese in place of the current unregistered Chinese name of "中國興業控股有限公司", which is used for identification purpose only.

The Proposed Change of Company Name is subject to (i) the passing of a special resolution by the Shareholders to approve the Proposed Change of Company Name at the SGM; and (ii) the approval for the Proposed Change of Company Name having been granted by the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda.

A circular containing, among other matters, information in relation to the Proposed Change of Company Name and a notice convening the SGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

### PROPOSED CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

The Board proposes to change the name of the Company from "China Investments Holdings Limited" to "Hing Yip Holdings Limited" and to adopt "興業控股有限公司" as its secondary name in Chinese in place of the current unregistered Chinese name of "中國興業控股有限公司", which is used for identification purpose only.

### **Conditions of the Proposed Change of Company Name**

The Proposed Change of Company Name is subject to:

- (i) the passing of a special resolution by the Shareholders to approve the Proposed Change of Company Name at the SGM; and
- (ii) the approval for the Proposed Change of Company Name having been granted by the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda.

Subject to satisfaction of the conditions set out above, the Proposed Change of Company Name will take effect from the date on which the English name of the Company in place of the existing name together with the secondary name in Chinese of the Company are entered on the register maintained by the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda. The Registrar of Companies in Bermuda shall issue a certificate of incorporation on change of name of the Company and a certificate of secondary name of the Company thereafter. The Company will then carry out the necessary registration and/or filing procedures in Hong Kong as required under the applicable laws, rules and regulations of Hong Kong including those with the Companies Registry in Hong Kong.

### Reasons for the Proposed Change of Company Name

The Group is principally engaged in wellness elderly care, finance leasing, property investments in both properties held for sale and investment properties, big data, civil explosives, hotel investment, management and operation businesses. Through its joint ventures and associated companies, the Group also participates and invests in fast growing sectors, including electric utilities in the PRC.

As the Group's businesses are rooted in the PRC, the Proposed Change of Company Name will better allow its operations to meet the Ministry of Commerce's restrictions on offshore Chinese enterprises incorporating the wording of China in their names and allow for smoother processing in banking transactions in the PRC as well as outbound direct investment transactions by PRC investors with the Group.

### **Effects of the Proposed Change of Company Name**

The Proposed Change of Company Name will not affect any rights of the Shareholders. All existing share certificates of the Company in issue bearing the existing name of the Company will, upon the Proposed Change of Company Name becoming effective, continue to be effective and as documents of title to the Shares and will remain valid for trading, settlement, registration and delivery purposes. Accordingly, there will not be any arrangement for the free exchange of the existing Share certificates for new Share certificates bearing the new name of the Company. Upon the Proposed Change of Company Name becoming effective, any new Share certificates will be issued under the new name of the Company.

The Company will make further announcement(s) on the Proposed Change of Company Name and the effective date of the Proposed Change of Company Name, the new stock short name of the Company under which the Shares will be traded on the Stock Exchange and the address of the new website of the Company as and when appropriate.

The Proposed Change of Company Name will not affect the Group's daily business operations and its financial position.

#### General

The SGM will be convened and held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit, approve the Proposed Change of Company Name. No Shareholder is required to abstain from voting on the proposed resolution approving the Proposed Change of Company Name at the SGM.

A circular containing, among other matters, information in relation to the Proposed Change of Company Name and a notice convening the SGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

## **DEFINITIONS**

Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the following meanings:

"Board" the board of directors of the Company

"Company" China Investments Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in

Bermuda with limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the

Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 132)

"Director(s)" the director(s) of the Company

"Group" the Company and its subsidiaries

"Hong Kong" the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

"PRC" The People's Republic of China which, for the purpose of this

announcement, excludes Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative

Region of the People's Republic of China and Taiwan

"Proposed Change of Company Name"	the proposed change of the name of the Company from "China Investments Holdings Limited" to "Hing Yip Holdings Limited" and the adoption of "興業控股有限公司" as its secondary name in Chinese
"SGM"	the special general meeting of the Company to be convened and held at which, among other matters, special resolution(s) will be proposed to consider and, if thought fit, approve the Proposed Change of Company Name and the transactions contemplated thereunder
"Share(s)"	the ordinary share(s) of HK\$0.10 each of the Company
"Shareholder(s)"	holder(s) of the Share(s)

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

On behalf of

China Investments Holdings Limited

HE Xiangming

Chairman

Hong Kong, 20 December 2023

"Stock Exchange"

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of three executive Directors, namely Mr. HE Xiangming (Chairman), Mr. FU Weiqiang (President) and Mr. YOU Guang Wu, one non-executive Director, namely Mr. SHI Xuguang and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. CHAN Kwok Wai, Mr. PENG Xinyu and Ms. LIN Junxian.

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only